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            MANUAL (ver. 05.2020) 
HMI WING HY jest paŶeleŵ sterująĐǇŵ, przezŶaĐzoŶǇŵ do 
ǁszǇstkiĐh rodzajóǁ kurtyn WING EC. Posiada interfejs z 

protokołeŵ Modďus ‘TU dla łatǁej iŶtegraĐji z sǇsteŵaŵi 
autoŵatǇki ďudǇŶkoǁej ;BM“Ϳ. CeĐhuje się ďardzo łatǁą i iŶtuiĐǇjŶą 
oďsługą dzięki ǁǇgodŶej, praktǇĐzŶej klaǁiaturze dotǇkoǁej oraz 
podśǁietlaŶeŵu ekraŶoǁi. 
Sterownik HMI WING HY został ǁǇkoŶaŶǇ z ŶajǁǇższej klasǇ 
ŵateriałóǁ elektroŶiĐzŶǇĐh. PaŶel przǇstosoǁaŶǇ jest do praĐǇ 
Điągłej Ŷa zasilaŶiu jedŶofazoǁǇŵ ϮϯϬ V AC. Dzięki przeŵǇślaŶej 
koŶstrukĐji, steroǁŶik iŶstaluje się ǁ ďardzo ǁǇgodŶǇ sposóď, Ŷa 
specjalnym uchwyĐie ŵoŶtażoǁǇŵ ǁ puszĐze podtǇŶkoǁej ØϲϬ 
ŵŵ. UĐhǁǇt ŵoŶtażoǁǇ uŵożliǁia łatǁą iŶstalaĐję i deiŶstalaĐję 
paŶelu. PrzeǁodǇ elektrǇĐzŶe ǁpiŶaŶe są ďezpośredŶio ǁ listǁę 
zaĐiskoǁą, uŵiejsĐoǁioŶą ǁ tǇlŶej ĐzęśĐi steroǁŶika. PaŶel 
uŵożliǁia trójstopŶioǁą regulaĐję prędkośĐi oďrotoǁej 
ǁeŶtǇlatoróǁ z silŶikaŵi йC, a także trójstopŶioǁą regulaĐję ŵoĐǇ 
grzania. 

Dzięki ǁďudoǁaŶeŵu terŵostatoǁi oraz funkcji programatora, 

steroǁŶik pozǁala Ŷa zdefiŶioǁaŶie paraŵetróǁ praĐǇ ǁ 
harmonogramie tygodniowym (dni robocze/weekend, po 4 okresy 

grzeǁĐze Ŷa doďęͿ. 
IŶstalaĐja zeǁŶętrzŶego ĐzujŶika drzǁioǁego pozǁala Ŷa ǁǇďór 
jedŶego trzeĐh trǇďóǁ praĐǇ autoŵatǇĐzŶej:  
 - Drzǁi ;doŵǇślŶǇͿ: grzaŶie z Ŷaǁieǁeŵ ďądź saŵ Ŷaǁieǁ, 
utrzymywanie zadanej temperatury. Aktywny tylko przy otwartych 

drzwiach. 

- PoŵieszĐzeŶie: grzaŶie z Ŷaǁieǁeŵ ďądź saŵ Ŷaǁieǁ ;Ŷaǁieǁ 
uruĐhaŵiaŶǇ ręĐzŶieͿ, utrzǇŵǇǁaŶie zadaŶej teŵperaturǇ. AktǇǁŶǇ 
ŶiezależŶie od staŶu ĐzujŶika drzǁioǁego. 
- Drzǁi + poŵieszĐzeŶie: grzaŶie z Ŷaǁieǁeŵ ďądź saŵ Ŷaǁieǁ, 
utrzǇŵǇǁaŶie zadaŶej teŵperaturǇ. AktǇǁŶǇ zależŶie staŶu 
czujnika drzwiowego. 

Sterownik HMI WING HY optǇŵalizuje praĐę kurtǇŶ, zapeǁŶiająĐ iŵ 
ŶieprzerǁaŶe i ŶiezaǁodŶe fuŶkĐjoŶoǁaŶie, a przeŵǇślaŶe fuŶkĐje 
urządzeŶia pozǁalają Ŷa zŶaĐzŶe oszĐzędzaŶie eŶergii. 

HMI WING HY is a control panel, dedicated for all types of WING EC 

curtains. It has an interface with RTU Modbus protocol for easy 

integration with building management systems (BMS). It is 

characterised by very easy and intuitive operation due to the 

comfortable, practical keypad and backlit screen. 

HMI WING HY controller has been made from electronic materials 

of the highest class. The panel is adapted for continuous operation 

with 230 V AC single-phase power supply. Due to the well-thought 

design, the controller is installed in a very easy manner on a special 

ŵouŶtiŶg ďraĐket iŶ the ØϲϬ ŵŵ flush ŵouŶtiŶg ďoǆ. The ŵouŶtiŶg 
bracket enables easy installation and removal of the panel. Electric 

wires are connected directly to the terminal block, located at the 

back of the controller. The panel enables three-position regulation 

of rotational speed of the fans with EC motors, as well as three-

position regulation of the heating power. 

Due to the integrated thermostat and as well as programmer 

function, the controller enables to define operating parameters in 

the weekly schedule (on working days/at weekend, with 4 heating 

periods per 24 hours). 

The installation of an external door sensor enables the selection of 

one of three modes of automatic operation: 

• Door ;default one): heating with the air supply or only the air 

supply, maintenance of set temperature. Active only with open 

door. 

• ‘ooŵ: heatiŶg ǁith the air supplǇ or oŶlǇ the air supplǇ ;air supplǇ 
activated manually), maintenance of the set temperature. Active 

regardless of the status of the door sensor. 

• Door + rooŵ: heatiŶg ǁith the air supplǇ or oŶlǇ the air supplǇ, 
maintenance of the set temperature. Active, depending on the 

status of the door sensor. 

HMI WING HY controller optimises the operation of the curtains, 

ensuring their continuous and reliable operation, and well-thought 

functions of the device enable significant power efficiency. 

 

HMI WING HY ̦̭̌те̦̦̼̜ ко̦т̬олле̬, п̬ед̸̦̦̌̌̚е̦̦̼̜ дл́ 
уп̬̌̏ле̛̦́ ̏о̚ду̛̹̦̼̥ ̌̏̚е̛̭̥̌ WING EC ̭̏е̵ т̛по̏.  О̦ 
̛̥еет ̛̦те̴̬е̜̭ ̭ п̬отоколо̥ ̛̭̏́̚ Modbus RTU дл́ ле̐ко̜ 
̛̦те̶̛̛̬̐̌ ̭ ̛̭̭те̛̥̥̌ ̌̏то̥̌т̶̛̛̛̌̚ ̚д̛̦̜̌ ;BMS). 

Ко̦т̬олле̬ ̛̥еет о̸е̦̽ п̬о̭тое ̛ ̛̦ту̛т̛̦̏о по̦́т̦ое 
уп̬̌̏ле̛̦е, ̍л̌̐од̬̌́ удо̦̍о̜ ̛ п̬̌кт̸̛̦о̜ кл̛̌̏̌ту̬е ̛ 

под̭̏етке ̾к̬̦̌̌. Ко̦т̬олле̬ ̛̐̚ото̏ле̦ ̛̚ 
̼̭̏окок̸̌е̭т̏е̵̦̦̼ ̾лект̬о̵̦̦̼ ко̥по̦е̦то̏. О̦ 
п̬ед̸̦̦̌̌̚е̦ дл́ ̦еп̬е̬̼̦̏о̜ ̬̌̍от̼ ̭ од̦о̴̦̌̚о̜ ̭ет̽̀ 
пе̬е̥е̦̦о̐о ток̌ ̦̌п̬̙́е̛̦е̥ ϮϯϬ ʦ.  ʥл̌̐од̬̌́ 

п̬оду̥̦̦̌о̜ ко̦̭т̬ук̶̛̛, ̥о̦т̙̌ ко̦т̬олле̬̌ 

о̭у̺е̭т̏л́ет̭́ о̸е̦̽ п̬о̭т̼̥ ̭по̭о̍о̥: ̦̌ ̭пе̶̛̌л̦̽о̥ 

к̬о̦̹те̜̦е ̏ ̥о̦т̙̦̌о̜ ко̬о̍ке ØϲϬ ̥̥. К̬о̦̹те̜̦ 

по̏̚ол́ет ле̐ко п̬о̛̏̚од̛т̽ у̭т̦̌о̏ку ̛ ̭̦́т̛е ко̦т̬олле̬̌. 
Элект̸̛̬е̭к̛е к̌̍ел̛ подкл̸̀̌̀т̭́ ̦епо̭̬ед̭т̏е̦̦о к 
кле̥̥̦о̜ колодке, ̬̭̌поло̙е̦̦о̜ ̦̌ ̌̚д̦е̜ п̦̌ел̛ 

ко̦т̬олле̬̌. Ко̦т̬олле̬ по̏̚ол́ет о̭у̺е̭т̏л́т̽ 
т̬е̵по̶̛̛̚о̦̦ое ̬е̐ул̛̬о̛̦̏̌е ̭ко̬о̭т̽̀ ̬̺̏̌е̛̦́ 

̏е̦т̛л́то̬о̏ ̭ ʫˁ д̛̏̐̌тел̛̥́, ̛ т̌к̛̥ о̬̍̌̚о̥ 
т̬е̵по̶̛̛̚о̦̦ое ̬е̐ул̛̬о̛̦̏̌е теплоп̬о̛̏̚од̛тел̦̽о̭т̛ 
̬̌̐е̐̌т̌.   

ʥл̌̐од̬̌́ ̭̏т̬ое̦̦о̥у, ко̦т̬олле̬ по̏̚ол́ет 
п̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌о̏̌т̽ ̬е̛̙̥̼ ̬̌̍от̼ ̌̏̚е̭̼ ̦̌ ̦едел̀ 
(е̙ед̦е̦̏о, 4 ̛̦те̬̏̌л̌ ̬̌̍от̼ ̏ ̭утк̛Ϳ. Ко̦т̬олле̬ по̏̚ол́ет 
̼̬̏̍̌т̽ од̛̦ ̛̚ т̬е̵ о̭̦о̵̦̼̏ ̬е̛̙̥о̏ ̬̌̍от̼: 
• «ʪ̏е̛̬» ;по у̥ол̸̛̦̌̀Ϳ: ˀ̌̍от̌ ̌̏̚е̭̼ ̭ ̦̬̌̐е̏о̥ 
под̌̏̌е̥о̐о ̏о̚ду̵̌ ̛л̛ ̍е̚ ̦̬̌̐е̏̌. ʻео̵̍од̛̥ 
оп̶̛о̦̌л̦̼̜̽ д̌т̸̛к отк̬̼т̛́ д̏е̛̬. ʿод̸̌̌ ̏о̚ду̵̌ 
̌кт̛̛̬̏ует̭́ тол̽ко п̛̬ отк̬̼то̜ д̏е̛̬. 
• «ʿо̥е̺е̛̦е»: ˀ̌̍от̌ ̌̏̚е̭̼ ̭ ̦̬̌̐е̏о̥ под̌̏̌е̥о̐о 
̏о̚ду̵̌. ˀ̌̍от̌ ̌̏̚е̭̼ ̌кт̛̛̬̏ует̭́ ̦е̛̛̭̥̌̏̚о от д̌т̸̛к̌ 
отк̬̼т̛́ д̏е̛̬, е̭л̛ те̥пе̬̌ту̬̌ ̏ по̥е̺е̛̛̦ ̛̦̙е 
̌̚д̦̦̌о̜. 
• «ʪ̏е̛̬ + по̥е̺е̛̦е»: ˀ̌̍от̌ ̌̏̚е̭̼ ̭ ̦̬̌̐е̏о̥ 
под̌̏̌е̥о̐о ̏о̚ду̵̌ дл́ подде̛̬̙̦̌́ ̌̚д̦̦̌о̜ те̥пе̬̌ту̬̼ 

̏ по̥е̺е̛̛̦. ʻео̵̍од̛̥ оп̶̛о̦̌л̦̼̜̽ д̌т̸̛к отк̬̼т̛́ 
д̏е̛̬. ˀ̌̍от̌ ̌̏̚е̭̼ ̌кт̛̛̬̏ует̭́, е̭л̛ отк̬̼т̌ д̏е̬̽ ̛л̛ 
те̥пе̬̌ту̬̌ ̏ по̥е̺е̛̛̦ ̛̦̙е ̌̚д̦̦̌о̜. 

Ко̦т̬олле̬ HMI WING HY опт̛̛̛̥̬̚ует ̬̌̍оту ̌̏̚е̭̼, 

о̍е̭пе̸̛̏̌́ ее ̦еп̬е̬̼̦̏ое ̛ ̦̌де̙̦ое ̴у̦к̶̛о̛̦̬о̛̦̏̌е, ̌ 

HMI WING HY ist eiŶ “teuergerät  ďestiŵŵt für alle ArteŶ ǀoŶ. йs 
ǀerfügt üďer eiŶe “ĐhŶittstelle mit  dem Modbus-RTU-Protokoll 

für die eiŶfaĐhe IŶtegratioŶ ŵit GeďäudeautoŵatioŶssǇsteŵeŶ 
(BMS). Es hat eine sehr einfache und intuitive Bedienung - dank 

einer komfortablen, praktischen Touch-Tastatur und einem 

Display mit Hintergrundbeleuchtung .  

Das HMI WING HY “teuergerät ǁurde hergestellt aus 
elektroŶisĐheŶ ыoŵpoŶeŶteŶ ǀoŶ höĐhster Qualität. Das  
BedieŶteil ist für deŶ Dauerďetrieď ŵit eiŶer eiŶphasigeŶ ϮϯϬ V 
AC “paŶŶuŶgsǀersorguŶg ausgelegt. DaŶk eiŶer sorgfältig 
durchdachter  Konstruktion, das “teuergerät ǁird auf eiŶe sehr 
koŵfortaďle  Weise, ŵit eiŶeŶ spezielleŶ MoŶtageďügel iŶ der Ø 
60 mm Unterputzdose eingebaut.  

Der MoŶtageďügel erŵögliĐht eiŶe eiŶfaĐhe IŶstallatioŶ uŶd 
Deinstallation der Steuerung.  

Elektrische Leitungen werden angeschlossen direkt an der 

ыleŵŵleiste, uŶd positioŶiert auf der ‘üĐkseite des 
“teuergerätes.  
Der BedieŶteil erŵögliĐht dreistufige DrehzahlregeluŶg ǀoŶ 
Ventilatoren mit EC-Motoren, sowie dreistufige Anpassung der 

Heizleistung. Dank eingebauten Thermostat und einer Timer-

нuŶktioŶ, das “teuergerät  erŵögliĐht es IhŶeŶ, die 
Betriebsparameter mit einem hinterlegtem Wochenplan (Tage / 

Woche, 2 Heizperioden, 24 Stunden) zu definieren. 

Nach der Installation von einem externen Sensor, erŵögliĐht 
Ihnen, einen von drei Automatik-Betrieď  Modi zu ǁähleŶ: 
•  TüreŶ ;“taŶdardͿ: рeizuŶg ŵit Geďläse oder Ŷur die 
VeŶtilatioŶ, uŵ eiŶe geǁüŶsĐhte Teŵperatur zu halteŶ. Aktiǀ Ŷur 
ďei geöffŶeter Tür. 
•  )iŵŵer: рeizuŶg ŵit VeŶtilator oder Ŷur die BelüftuŶg 
;BelüftuŶg ǁird ŵaŶuell ausgelöstͿ, uŵ eiŶe geǁüŶsĐhte 
Teŵperatur zu halteŶ. Aktiǀ, uŶaďhäŶgig ǀoŵ )ustaŶd ǀoŵ 
TürseŶsor . 
•  TüreŶ + )iŵŵer: рeizuŶg ŵit VeŶtilator oder Ŷur die 
VeŶtilatioŶ, uŵ eiŶe geǁüŶsĐhte Teŵperatur zu halteŶ. Aktiǀ iŶ 
AďhäŶgigkeit ǀoŵ )ustaŶd ǀoŵ TürseŶsor.  Das HMI WING HY 

optimiert die Luftschleier, so dass sie einen kontinuierlichen und 

zuǀerlässigeŶ Betrieď ďieteŶ, uŶd durĐhdaĐhte нuŶktioŶeŶ 
erŵögliĐheŶ eiŶe erheďliĐhe йŶergieeiŶsparuŶg 



е̐о ̵о̬о̹о п̬оду̥̦̦̼̌е ̴у̦к̶̛̛ по̏̚ол́̀т полу̸̛т̽ 
̸̛̦̌̚тел̦̽у̀ ̾ко̦о̛̥̀ ̦̾е̛̛̬̐. 

 

 

 

 

WyświetlaĐz i oďsługa 

 

Display and operation 

 

ʪ̛̭пле̜ ̛ уп̬̌̏ле̛̦е 

 

Anzeige und Bedienung 

 



Lp. Opis ikon 
Przycisk 

oďsługi 

1 

Tryb pracy grzane:    

Praca pojedynczej sekĐji grzałek  

 

 

PraĐa dǁóĐh sekĐji grzałek 

 

Funkcja 

A1 

[^] i [v] 

2 

Praca w oparciu o 

programowalny kalendarz: 

Tak     ; 

Nie    

Funkcja 

AE 

[^] i [v] 

3 

Tryby pracy: 

  grzanie:    ; 

  

wentylacja  ; 

grzanie + wentylacja +

; 

 

Funkcja 

A3 

[^]+[v] 

4 

WǇśǁietlaŶie teŵperaturǇ: 
ROOM (aktualna temperatura), 

SET (teŵperaturę zadana) 

EXT (praca w oparciu o 

zeǁŶętrzŶi czujnik temperatury) 

 

Funkcja 

A1 

[^] i [v] 

No. Description 
Operation 

button 

1 

Heating mode: 

Operation of single heater coils 

sections  

Operation of two heater coils 

sections  

 

Function A1 

[^] or [v] 

2 

Calendar-based work: 

Yes     ; 

No    

Function AE 

[^] or [v] 

3 

Operationg mode: 

  heating:    ; 

  

ventilation  ; 

heationg + ventilation +

; 

 

Function A3 

[^] or [v] 

4 

Temperature display:  

ROOM (current temp.), 

 SET (set temp.) 

EXT (based on external 

temperature sensor) 

 

 

Function A1 

[^] or [v] 

№ Оп̛̛̭̦̌е 
Кл̛̹̌̏̌ 

уп̬̌̏ле̛̦́ 

1 

ʻ̬̌̐е̛̦̏̌е:    

ϭ ̭еќ̶̛ 

 

 

Ϯ ̭ек̶̛̛ 

 

ˇу̦ќ̶̛ A1 

[^] ̛л̛ [v] 

2 

ˀ̌̍от̌ по ̬̭̌п̛̛̭̦̌̀: 

ʪ̌     ; 

ʻет    

ˇу̦ќ̶̛ AE 

[^] ̛л̛ [v] 

3 

ˀ̬̌̚е̹е̦̦̼̜ ̬е̛̙̥ ̬̌̍от̼: 

  ʻ̬̌̐е̛̦̏̌е:    ; 

  

ʦе̦т̛л̶̛́́  ; 

ʻ̬̌̐е̛̦̏̌е + ʦе̦т̛л̶̛́́ 

+ ; 

 

ˇу̦ќ̶̛ A3 

[^] ̛л̛ [v] 

4 

Ото̬̙̍̌е̛̦е те̥пе̬̌ту̬̼: 
ROOM ;теку̺̌́ те̥пе̬̌ту̬̌Ϳ, 
SET ;̌̚д̦̦̌̌́ те̥пе̬̌ту̬̌Ϳ 
EXT ;оп̶̛о̦̌л̦̼̜̽ д̌т̸̛к 
те̥пе̬̌ту̬̼Ϳ 

 

ˇу̦ќ̶̛ А1 

[^] ̛ [v] 

Lfd. Nr. Beschreibung der Symbole Bedientaste 

1 

1 Heizung 

 

 

2 Heizung 

 

Funktion A1 

[^] ioder [v] 

 

2 

Betrieb mit 

programmierbarem Kalender 

 

 

Funktion AE 

[^] ioder [v] 

3 

Betriebsmodus: 

  Heizen:    ; 

  

эüfteŶ  ; 

рeizeŶ+эüfteŶ +

; 

 

Funktion A3 

[^] ioder [v] 

4 

Anzeige der Temperatur 

ROOM (IST-Temperatur), SET 

(Soll-Temperatur) 

EXT(Betrieb mit externem 

TeŵperaturfühlerͿ

 

Funktion A1 

[^] ioder [v] 



5 

Dzień tǇgodŶia 

 

Przytrzy

manie 

[Set]+[v] 

6 

Godzina, minuta 

 

Przytrzy

manie 

[Set]+[v] 

7 Blokada ǁǇśǁietlaĐza  
Przytrzy

manie [v] 

8 

OtǁarĐie/zaŵkŶięĐie drzǁi 

 
n/d 

WǇjaśŶieŶie trǇďóǁ praĐǇ: 
• BIEG I: PrograŵoǁalŶa ǁartość ǁ przedziale 15-80% 

• BIйG II: PrograŵoǁalŶa ǁartość ǁ przedziale ϭϱ-90% 

• BIEG III: PrograŵoǁalŶa ǁartość ǁ przedziale ϭϱ-100% 

W celu zmiany biegu ǁeŶtǇlatora ŶależǇ ǁĐisŶąć  .  

WartośĐi poszĐzególŶǇĐh ďiegóǁ ŵożŶa ustaǁić z pozǇĐji 
ustaǁień zaaǁaŶsoǁaŶǇĐh A: fuŶkĐja Aϱ, Aϲ oraz Aϳ. 

• AŶtiнrost ;  ): ochrona przed zamarzaniem czynnika 

ĐhłodząĐego ŶagrzeǁŶiĐǇ. W przǇpadku spadku 
teŵperaturǇ poŶiżej ǁartośĐi zadaŶej, Ŷastępuje otǁarĐie 
zaworu 

dǁudrogoǁego. нuŶkĐja działa Ŷaǁet przǇ ǁǇłąĐzoŶǇŵ 
sterowniku lub poza czasem pracy ustawionym zgodnie z 

kaleŶdarzeŵ, pod ǁaruŶkieŵ podłąĐzeŶia steroǁŶika 

do zasilania 230VAC i wyboru trybu pracy funkcji na ON.  

 

 

5 

Day of the week 

 

Hold  

[Set]+[v] 

6 

Hour, minute 

 

Hold  

[Set]+[v] 

7 Screen lock   
Hold  

[v] 

8 

Door close/open 

 

 

n/a 

Explanation of the operating modes: 

- Speed I: Programmable value in the range of 15-80%. 

- Speed II: Programmable value in the range of 15-90%. 

- Speed III: Programmable value in the range of 15-100%. 

Press to change the fan speed.  

The values of the individual gears can be set from the 

advanced settings A: function A5, A6 and A7. 

 AntiFrost ( ): Frost protection of the heater medium. 

If the temperature falls below the set point, two-way valve 

opens. The function works even with deactivated controller 

or out of the working time set according to the calendar 

provided that controller is connected to a 230VAC power 

supply. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5 

ʪе̦̽ ̦едел̛ 

 

˄де̛̬̙̏̌т̽ 

[Set]+[v] 

6 

Ч̭̼̌, ̛̥̦ут̼ 

 

˄де̛̬̙̏̌т̽ 
[Set]+[v] 

7 Бɥɨɤиɪɨвɤа ɞиɫɩɥɟя   
˄де̛̬̙̏̌т̽ 

[v] 

8 

ʪ̏е̬̽ ̌̚к̬̼т̌/отк̬̼т̌ 

 
n/a 

ˀе̛̙̥̼ ̬̌̍от̼ ̏е̦т̛л́то̬̌: 
- ˁ ко̬о̭т̽ I: ʿ ̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌уе̥̌́ ̏ ел̸̛̛̦̌ ̏  д̛̌п̌̚о̦е ϭϱ-

ϴϬ% от ̥̌к̛̭̥̌л̦̽о̜ ̭ко̬о̭т̛. 
- ˁко̬о̭т̽ II: ʿ̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌уе̥̌́ ̏ел̸̛̛̦̌ ̏ д̛̌п̌̚о̦е 
15-ϵϬ% от ̥̌к̛̭̥̌л̦̽о̜ ̭ко̬о̭т̛. 
- ˁко̬о̭т̽ III: ʿ̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌уе̥̌́ ̏ел̸̛̛̦̌ ̏ д̛̌п̌̚о̦е 
15-ϭϬϬ% от ̥̌к̛̭̥̌л̦̽о̜ ̭ко̬о̭т̛. 

ʻ̛̙̥̌те , ̸то̼̍ ̛̥̚е̛̦т̽ ̭ко̬о̭т̽ ̏е̦т̛л́то̬̌.  
ʯ̸̦̌е̛̦́ ̛̦д̛̛̏ду̌л̵̦̼̽ ̦̭̌т̬оек ̥о̐ут ̼̍т̽ ̌̚д̦̼̌ ̏ 
̬е̛̙̥е п̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌о̛̦̏̌́ ʤ: ̴у̦к̶̛̛ A5, Aϲ ̛ A7. 

AntiFrost( Ϳ: ʯ̛̺̌т̌ от ̥̌̚е̛̬̦̌́̚ тепло̦о̛̭тел́.  
ʫ̭л̛ те̥пе̬̌ту̬̌ ̏ по̥е̺е̛̛̦ п̌д̌ет ̛̦̙е ̌̚д̦̦̌о̐о 
̸̦̌̚е̛̦́, д̏у̵̵одо̏о̜ кл̌п̦̌ отк̬̼̏̌ет̭́ ̦̌ пол̦̼̜ 
п̬оток тепло̦о̛̭тел́. Фу̦ќ̶̛ ̬̌̍от̌ет д̙̌е ̭ 
откл̸̀е̦̦̼̥ ко̦т̬олле̬о̥ ̛л̛ ̦̏е ̬̌̍о̸е̐о ̬̏е̥е̛̦, 
у̭т̦̌о̏ле̦̦о̐о ̏ ̭оот̏ет̭т̛̛̏ ̭ к̌ле̦д̬̌е̥, п̛̬ 
у̭ло̛̛̏, ̸то ко̦т̬олле̬ подкл̸̀е̦ к ̛̭то̸̛̦ку п̛т̛̦̌́ 
ϮϯϬ ʦ пе̬е̥е̦̦о̐о ток̌. 
 

 

 

 

 

5 

Wochentag 
Taste 

gedrüĐkt 
halten 

[Set]+[v] 

6 

Uhrz, Minuten 
Taste 

gedrüĐkt 
halten 

[Set]+[v] 

7 Verstopfung  

Taste 

gedrüĐkt 
halten [v] 

8 Tür ZU/AUF  n/a 

йrkläruŶg der BetrieďsarteŶ: 
• “TUнй I: Prograŵŵierďarer Wert iŵ BereiĐh ǀoŶ ϭϱ-

80% 

• “TUнй II: Prograŵŵierďarer Wert iŵ BereiĐh ǀoŶ ϭϱ-

90% 

• “TUнй III: Prograŵŵierďarer Wert zǁisĐheŶ ϭϱ-100% 

DrüĐkeŶ “ie, uŵ die эüftergesĐhǁiŶdigkeit zu äŶderŶ. 
йiŶzelŶe GaŶgǁerte köŶŶeŶ uŶter deŶ erǁeiterteŶ 
Einstellungspunkten A: Funktionen A5, A6 und A7 

eingestellt werden.AntiFrost ( ): Schutz gegen das 

Einfrieren des Heizmediums des Erhitzers. Wenn die 

Temperatur den unteren Soll-Grenzwert unterschreitet, 

öffŶet siĐh das Ϯ-Wege-Ventil Die Funktion ist sogar bei 

ausgesĐhalteter “teuereiŶheit oder außer der ŵit deŵ 
Klalender programmierten Betriebszeit aktiv, 

vorausgesetzt, dass die Steuereinheit an die 

Stromversorgungsquelle 230VAC angeschlossen ist  

Tryb programowania 

 

WejśĐie ǁ trǇď ustawień zaawaŶsowaŶyĐh A odďǇǁa się 

poprzez przytrzymanie przycisku [ ]  przez 5 sekund 

przǇ ǁǇłąĐzoŶǇŵ steroǁŶiku.  

Programming mode 

You may enter the advance settings A by holding the 

buttons [ ] for 5 seconds with the deactivated 

controller. You may go to the next set point by pressing the 

[Set] key. The values can be changed using [^] and [v] 

ˀе̛̙̥ п̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌о̛̦̏̌́ 

ʪл́ ̵̏од̌ ̏ ̬е̛̙̥ п̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌о̛̦̏̌́ А, п̛̬ 

̼̏кл̸̀е̦̦о̥ ко̦т̬олле̬е, уде̛̬̙̜̏̌те к̦опку [ ] 

̏ те̸е̛̦е ϱ ̭еку̦д. ʪл́ пе̬е̵од̌ к ̭леду̺̀е̥у пу̦кту 
̦̭̌т̬о̜к̛ ̛̭пол̽̚у̜те кл̛̹̌̏у [Set]. ʯ̸̦̌е̛̦́ 
̦̭̌т̬оек ̥о̐ут ̼̍т̽ ̛̥̚е̦е̦̼ ̭ по̥о̺̽̀ к̦опок [^] ̛ 

Programmieren 

Der Programmier-Modus wird bei eingeschalteter 

Steuereinheit mit den Tasten [ ]  ;ϱ “ekuŶdeŶ gedrüĐkt 
halteŶͿ geǁählt. Der ÜďergaŶg zuŵ ŶäĐhsteŶ йiŶstellǁert 
erfolgt ŶaĐh der uŶteŶ aufgeführteŶ Taďelle, ŶaĐhdeŵ die 
Taste [Set] gedrüĐkt ǁird. ÄŶderuŶg der Paraŵeterǁerte ŵit 



PrzejśĐie do kolejŶej ŶastaǁǇ ǁg poŶiższej taďeli po 
przǇĐiśŶięĐiu [Set]. )ŵiaŶa ǁartośĐi za poŵoĐą przǇĐiskóǁ 
[^] i [v]. WǇjśĐie z trǇďu prograŵoǁaŶia Ŷastępuje po 
ǁĐiśŶięĐiu każdego iŶŶego przǇĐisku 

Lp. Funkcja Nastawa 

IP 
Komunikacja Modbus 

RTU - adres 
ϭ….Ϯϱϰ 

A0 

Tryb pracy: door [1], 

room [0], door+room 

[2] 

WǇďór [Ϭ, ϭ, Ϯ] 

A1 

Poziom grzania: brak 

[0], pierwszy [1], drugi 

[2], trzeci [3] 

WǇďór [Ϭ, ϭ, Ϯ, ϯ]  

A2 
Kalibracja czujnika 

temperatury 

ŵaks. ±ϴ°C z 
krokieŵ Đo Ϭ.ϱ°C 

A3 

Tryb grzania: grzanie 

[0], wentylacja [1], 

grzanie+wentylacja [2]  

WǇďór [0, 1, 2] 

A4 
Histereza regulatora 

różŶiĐoǁego 
0.5/1/2 

A5 
Wartość pierǁszego 
biegu  

15-80% 

A6 
Wartość drugiego 
biegu 

15-90% 

A7 
Wartość trzeĐiego 
biegu  

15-100% 

A8 
OpóźŶieŶie ǁǇłąĐzeŶia 
pracy wentylatora  

ϯϬ…ϮϬϬs 

A9 
Czas podśǁietleŶia 
ǁǇśǁietlaĐza 

ϱ….ϲϬϬs 

AA Door optimum 0, +1, +2, +3 

AB 
Ustawienia logiki pracy 

kontraktonu 
NO [0], NC [1] 

AC 
Prędkość oďrotoǁa ǁ 
Đzasie ǁǇĐhładzaŶia 

45-100% 

AD 
Minimalna prędkość 
obrotowa 

Brak ŵożliǁośĐi 
zmiany 

AE 
Praca w oparciu o 

kalendarz 
Nie [0], Tak [1] 

AF Tryb zegara 12h [1]; 24h [0] 

B0 Blokada przǇĐiskóǁ ǁǇďór 

B1 
Czas dogrzewania 

pomieszczenia 
Ϭ…ϵϬs 

Bo UstaǁieŶia doŵǇślŶe 
Przytrzymanie 

klawisza (Fan) 

 

 

 

 

buttons. You may leave the programming mode by pressing 

any other button. 

 

No. Function Set point 

IP 
Communication Modbus 

RTU - address 
1 ... 254 

A0 

Modes of automatic 

operation: door [1], room 

[0], door+room [2] 

selection [0, 1, 2] 

A1 

Regulation of the heating 

power level: 

without heating [0], first 

level [1], second level [2], 

third level [3] 

Selectrion [0, 1, 2, 3] 

A2 Temp. sensor calibration 
ŵaǆ. ±ϴ°C ǁith the 
step of Ϭ.ϱ°C 

A3 

Heating mode: 

Heating [0], ventilation 

[1], heating+ventilation 

[2] 

Selection [0, 1, 2] 

A4 
Hysteresis of differential 

adjuster 
0.5/1/2 

A5 First speed value 15-80% 

A6 Second speed value  15-90% 

A7 Third speed value 15-100% 

A8 Fan speed delay ϯϬ….ϮϬϬs 

A9 Backlight time ϱ….ϲϬϬs 

AA Door optimum 0, +1, +2, +3 

AB Door sensor logic NO [0], NC [1] 

AC 
Mim. Fan speed during 

cooling down 
45-100% 

AD Min. fan speed Only display 

AE Calendar-based work No [0], Yes [1] 

AF Time mode 12h [1]; 24h [0] 

B0 Buttons blockade selectrion 

B1 Extra heating time Ϭ….ϵϬs 

Bo Default settings 
Hold  

[ǀ]. ʪл́ ̵̼̏од̌ ̛̚ ̬е̛̙̥̌ п̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌о̛̦̏̌́ ̛̦̙̥̌те 
л̀̍у̀ д̬у̐у̀ кл̛̹̌̏у. 

No. ˇу̦ќ̶̛ ʯ̸̦̌е̛̦е 

IP 
ʤд̬е̭̭ подкл̸̀е̛̦́ Modbus 

RTU 
1 ... 254 

A0 

ˀе̛̙̥̼ ̌̏то̥̌т̸̛е̭ко̜ ̬̌̍от̼: 
ʪ̏е̛̬ [1], ʿо̥е̺е̛̦е [0], 

ʪ̏е̛̬+ʿо̥е̺е̛̦е [2] 

ʦ̼̍о̬ [0, 1, 2] 

A1 

ˀе̐ул̛̬о̛̦̏̌е тепло̏о̜ 
̥о̺̦о̭т̛: 
ʥе̚ ̦̬̌̐е̏̌ [Ϭ], пе̬̼̜̏ у̬о̏е̦̽ 
[ϭ], ̏то̬о̜ у̬о̏е̦̽ [Ϯ], т̬ет̛̜ 
у̬о̏е̦̽ [ϯ] 

ʦ̼̍о̬ [0, 1, 2, 3] 

A2 
К̌л̛̬̍о̏к̌ д̌т̸̛к̌ 
те̥пе̬̌ту̬̼ 

̥̌к̭. ±ϴ°C ̭ 
̹̌̐о̥ Ϭ.ϱ°C 

A3 

ˀ̬̌̚е̹е̦̦̼̜ ̬е̛̙̥: 
ʻ̬̌̐е̛̦̏̌е [Ϭ], ʦе̦т̛л̶̛́́ 

[ϭ], ʻ̬̌̐е̛̦̏̌е+ʦе̦т̛л̶̛́́  
ʦ̼̍о̬ [0, 1, 2] 

A4 

ʧ̛̭те̬е̛̭̚ 
д̴̴̛е̬е̶̛̦̌л̦̽о̐о 
̬е̐ул́то̬̌ 

0.5/1/2 

A5 ʯ̸̦̌е̛̦е ϭ ̭ко̬о̭т̛ 15-80% 

A6 ʯ̸̦̌е̛̦е Ϯ ̭ко̬о̭т̛  15-90% 

A7 ʯ̸̦̌е̛̦е ϯ ̭ко̬о̭т̛ 15-100% 

A8 
ʯ̌де̬̙к̌ ̼̏кл̸̀е̛̦́  
̏е̦т̛л́то̬̌ 

ϯϬ….ϮϬϬ ̭ 

A9 ʦ̬е̥́ под̭̏етк̛ ϱ….ϲϬϬ ̭ 

AA 
ʪо̍̌̏ле̛̦е ̭ко̬о̭т̛ ̏ 
̴у̦к̶̛̛ Door optimum 

0, +1, +2, +3 

AB Ло̛̐к̌ д̌т̸̛к̌ д̏е̛̬ NO [0], NC [1] 

AC 

ˁко̬о̭т̽ ̬̺̏̌е̛̦́ 
̏е̦т̛л́то̬̌ п̛̬ о̵л̙̌де̛̛̦ 
̾лект̬. ˃Эʻо̏ 

45-100% 

AD ʺ̛̦. ̭ко̬о̭т̽ ̏е̦т̛л́то̬̌ 
˃ол̽ко 
ото̬̙̍̌е̛̦е 

AE ˀ̌̍от̌ по ̬̭̌п̛̛̭̦̌̀ ʻет [Ϭ], ʪ̌ [ϭ] 

AF Ото̬̙̍̌е̛̦е ̸̭̌о̏ 12̸ [1]; 24̸ [0] 

B0 ʥлок̛̬о̏к̌ кл̛̹̌̏ ʦ̼̍о̬ 

B1 
ʦ̬е̥́ допол̛̦тел̦̽о̐о 

̦̬̌̐е̏̌ 
Ϭ….ϵϬs 

Bo ʻ̭̌т̬о̜к̛ по у̥ол̸̛̦̌̀ 
˄де̛̬̙̜̏̌те 

 

[^] und [v]. Der Programmier-Modus ǁird ŶaĐh deŵ DrüĐkeŶ 
von jeder anderen Taste verlassen. 

 

Lfd.  Funktion Einstellwert 

IP 
MODBUS - 

Kommunikation 
ϭ….Ϯϱϰ 

A0 
Betrieďsŵodus: Tür[ϭ], 
Raum[0],Tür+‘auŵ[Ϯ], Auswahl  [0, 1, 2] 

A1 

Regulation of the heating 

power level: 

 

Auswahl  [0, 1, 2,3] 

A2 Min. Temperatur 
ŵaǆ. ±ϴ °C mit dem 

“Đhritt Ϭ,ϱ °C 

A3 
Heizmodus: Heizen, 

эüfteŶ, рeizeŶ+эüfteŶ 
Auswahl  [0, 1, 2,3] 

A4 
Hysterese der 

Differenzreglers 
0.5/1/2 

A5 Erste Stufe Wert 15-80% 

A6 Zweite Stufe Wert 15-90% 

A7 Dritte Stufe Wert 15-100% 

A8 
AussĐhaltǀerzögeruŶg der 
Geďläse 

ϯϬ….ϮϬϬ s 

A9 
Dauer der 

Hintergrundbeleuchtung 
ϱ….ϲϬϬ s 

AA Tür Optiŵuŵ 0, +1, +2, +3 

AB 
Einstellung der Arbeitslogik 

ǀoŵ TürseŶsor 
NO [0], NC [1] 

AC 
Min.эüfterdrehzahl ďeiŵ 
AďkühleŶ 

45-100% 

AD Min.эüfterdrehzahl Nur Anzeige 

AE Kalenderbasierte Arbeit Nein [0]; Ja [1] 

AF Zeitmodus 12h [1]; 24h [0] 

BO Tastenblockade Auswahl 

B1 )usätzliĐhe Aufheizzeit Ϭ….ϵϬs 

Bo Standardeinstellungen Halt 



 

 

 

WejśĐie ǁ trǇď ustawień zaawaŶsowaŶyĐh C odďǇǁa się 
poprzez przytrzymanie przycisku [Set] przez 5 sekund przy 

ǁǇłąĐzoŶǇŵ steroǁŶiku.  
PrzejśĐie do kolejŶej ŶastaǁǇ ǁg poŶiższej taďeli po 
przǇĐiśŶięĐiu [Set]. )ŵiaŶa ǁartośĐi za poŵoĐą przǇĐiskóǁ 
[^] i [v]. WǇjśĐie z trǇďu prograŵoǁaŶia Ŷastępuje po 
ǁĐiśŶięĐiu każdego iŶŶego przǇĐisku. 

Lp. Funkcja Nastawa 

C0 Jednostka temperatury °C/°н 

C1 
Temperatura 

minimalna 
ϱ….ϭϱ°C 

C2 
Temperatura 

maksymalna 
ϭϲ…..ϰϬ°C 

C3 
Komunikacja Modbus 

RTU – prędkość 

2400/4800/9600 

kbps. 

C4 
Komunikacja Modbus 

RTU – parzǇstość  None/ odd/ even  
 

 

 

 

You may enter the advance settings C by holding the 

buttons [Set]  for 5 seconds with the deactivated 

controller. You may go to the next set point by pressing the 

[Set] key. The values can be changed using [^] and [v] 

buttons. You may leave the programming mode by pressing 

any other button. 

 

 

No. Function Set point 

C0 Temperature units °C/°н 

C1 Min. Temperature ϱ….ϭϱ°C 

C2 Max. Temperature ϭϲ…..ϰϬ°C 

C3 
Communication 

Modbus RTU – speed 

2400/4800/9600 

kbps. 

C4 
Communicatin Modbus 

RTU – parity  
None/ odd/ even  

 

 

ʦ̵од ̏ ̬е̛̙̥ ̛̬̭̹̬̌е̵̦̦̼ ̦̭̌т̬оек C о̭у̺е̭т̏л́ет̭́ 
путе̥ уде̛̬̙̦̌́ к̦опк̛ [“et] ̏ те̸е̛̦е ϱ ̭еку̦д п̛̬ 
̼̏кл̸̀е̦̦о̥ ко̦т̬олле̬е. ʪл́ пе̬е̵од̌ к 
̭леду̺̀е̥у пу̦кту ̛̭пол̽̚у̜те кл̛̹̌̏у [“et]. 
ʯ̸̦̌е̛̦́ ̦̭̌т̬оек ̥о̐ут ̼̍т̽ ̛̥̚е̦е̦̼ ̭ по̥о̺̽̀ 
к̦опок [^] ̛ [ǀ]. ʪл́ ̵̼̏од̌ ̛̚ ̬е̛̙̥̌ 
п̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌о̛̦̏̌́ ̛̦̙̥̌те л̀̍у̀ д̬у̐у̀ кл̛̹̌̏у. 
 

No. Function Set point 

C0 
ʫд̶̛̛̦̼ ̛̥̚е̬е̛̦́ 
те̥пе̬̌ту̬̼ 

°C/°н 

C1 ʺ̛̦. те̥пе̬̌ту̬̌ ϱ….ϭϱ°C 

C2 ʺ̌к̭. те̥пе̬̌ту̬̌ ϭϲ…..ϰϬ°C 

C3 
ˁко̬о̭т̽ подкл̸̀е̛̦́ 

Modbus RTU 
2400/4800/9600 kbps. 

C4 ʻ̭̌т̬о̜к̛ Modbus RTU ʻет / ̸ет̦. / ̦е̸ет̦.  
 

 

“ie köŶŶeŶ die VoreiŶstelluŶgeŶ B eiŶgeďeŶ, iŶdeŵ “ie 
die Tasten [Set] bei deaktiviertem Regler 5 Sekunden lang 

gedrüĐkt halteŶ. “ie köŶŶeŶ zuŵ ŶäĐhsteŶ “ollǁert 
ǁeĐhselŶ, iŶdeŵ “ie die Taste [“et] drüĐkeŶ. Die Werte 
köŶŶeŶ ŵit deŶ TasteŶ [^] uŶd [ǀ] geäŶdert ǁerdeŶ. “ie 
köŶŶeŶ deŶ Prograŵŵierŵodus durĐh DrüĐkeŶ eiŶer 
beliebigen anderen Taste verlassen. 

Lfd.  Funktion Einstellwert 

B0 TeŵperaturŵaßeiŶheit °C; °н 

B1 Min. Temperatur ϱ….ϭϱ°C 

B2 
Max. Temperatur 

 
ϭϲ…..ϰϬ°C 

B3 Min. Temperatur 
2400/4800/9600 

kbps 

B4 Max. Temperatur None/ odd/ even 
 

Wyprowadzenia* 

PodłąĐzaŶie BMS (kable) 

B RS 485 B 

A RS 485 A 

Lista zaciskowa  

Ao ǁǇjśĐie aŶalogoǁe 

GND masa wy. analogowego 

DS czujnik temperatury 

DS czujnik temperatury 

 

 L 230 V AC L 

 N 230 V AC N 

H1 grzanie 

H2 ĐhłodzeŶie 

 

Outputs* 

BMS connection (wires)  

B RS 485 B 

A RS 485 A 

 

Ao Analog output 

GND Analog gnd. output 

DS Temperature sensor 

DS Temperature sensor 

 

 L 230 V AC L 

        N 230 V AC N 

H1 Heating 

H2 Cooling 

 

ʦ̵̼од̼* 

BMS 

B RS 485 B 

A RS 485 A 

О̍о̸̦̌̚е̛̦е кле̥̥ 

Ao ʦ̵̼од̼ ̦̌̌ло̐о̼̏е 

GND ʯ̌̚е̥ле̛̦е ̵̼̏од̌ ̦̌̌ло̐. 

DS ʪ̌т̸̛к те̥пе̬̌ту̬̼ 

DS ʪ̌т̸̛к те̥пе̬̌ту̬̼ 

 

 L 230 ʦ AC L 

 N 230 ʦ AC N 

H1 ʻ̬̌̐е̛̦̏̌е  

H2 ʿ̬о̏ет̛̛̬̦̏̌е  

 

AďgäŶge* 

BMS 

B RS 485 B 

A RS 485 A 

 

Ao Analog-Ausgang 

GND Masse des analogen 

DS Temperatursensor 

DS Temperatursensor 

 

230 L 230 V AC L 

230 N 230 V AC N 

H1 Heizung 

H2 ыühluŶg 

 



*W Đelu praǁidłoǁej iŶstalaĐji proszę odŶieść się do sĐheŵatóǁ 
połąĐzeń elektrǇĐzŶǇĐh poszĐzególŶǇĐh ŶagrzeǁŶiĐ VOэCANO. 

 

*For proper installation please refer to the wiring diagrams of the 

individual Volcano EC heaters.  

 

*  Дл́ ко̬̬ект̦о̐о подкл̸̀е̛̦́ ̏о̚ду̹̦о-отоп̛тел̦̼̽х 
̬̌̐е̐̌то̏ VOLCANO о̬̍̌т̛те̭̽ к ̾лект̸̛̬е̭к̛̥ ̭хе̥̥̌ 
п̬ед̸̦̦̌̌̚е̦̼ дл́ к̙̌до̐о ̛̚ т̛по̬̥̌̚е̬о̏ ̬̌̐е̐̌то̏  

* Uŵ deŶ elektrisĐheŶ AŶsĐhluss korrekt durĐhzuführeŶ, ďitte das 
SĐhaltsĐheŵa für Volcano EC-VorhäŶge ďeŶutzeŶ. 

Programowanie kalendarza 

 

W Đzasie kiedǇ steroǁŶik jest ǁłąĐzoŶǇ, dłuższe przǇtrzǇŵaŶie 
przǇĐisku [“et] ;ok. ϱ sekuŶdͿ otǁorzǇ fuŶkĐję prograŵoǁaŶia 
tǇgodŶioǁegoͿ. PrzejśĐie do kolejŶej ŶastaǁǇ Ŷastępuje po 

ŶaĐiśŶięĐiu klaǁisza [^].  )ŵiaŶǇ ǁartośĐi poszĐzególŶǇĐh Ŷastaǁ 
ǁǇkoŶuje się przǇ użǇĐiu przǇĐiskóǁ [“et] oraz [^] i [ǀ].  
ыaleŶdarz prograŵuje się dla każdego dŶia tǇgodŶia iŶdǇǁidualŶie. 
IstŶieje ŵożliǁość zaprogramowania maksymalnie czterech 

okresóǁ grzeǁĐzǇĐh ǁ Điągu doďǇ. 
IstŶieje ŵożliǁość zaprograŵoǁaŶia ŵaksǇŵalŶie  ĐztereĐh 
okresóǁ grzeǁĐzǇĐh ǁ Điągu doďǇ. PrograŵoǁaŶie odďǇǁa się ǁ 
zakresie godziŶoǁǇŵ ǁ odŶiesieŶiu do Đzasu ǁ jakiŵ ŵa załąĐzǇć 
się odpoǁiedŶia fuŶkĐja. AďǇ ǁǇjść z trǇďu prograŵoǁania 

kaleŶdarza ŶależǇ ǁĐisŶąć przǇĐisk zasilaŶia.  
 

 

 

Calendar programming 

 

When the controller is switched on, pressing the [Set] button for a 

longer time (approx. 5 seconds) will activate the function of weekly 

programming. You may go to the next set point by pressing the [^] 

key. The value of specific set points is made using [Set],  [^] and [v] 

buttons. The calendar is programmed for each day of the week 

individually. In both cases, there is a possibility of programming a 

maximum of four heating periods during 24 hours. The 

programming takes place in the time scope referring to the time 

when a given function is to be activated. Leaving the calendar 

programming mode is possible by pressing power button. 

 

 

  

ʿ̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌о̛̦̏̌е к̌ле̦д̬̌́ 

 

ʪл́ пе̬е̵од̌ ̏ ̬е̛̙̥ п̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌о̛̦̏̌́ ̦едел̦̽о̐о 
к̌ле̦д̬̌́, п̛̬ ̏кл̸̀е̦̦о̥ ко̦т̬олле̬е, уде̛̬̙̜̏̌те 
̦̙̌̌то̜ к̦опку [“et]  ̏ те̸е̛̦е ϱ ̭еку̦д. ʪл́ пе̬е̵од̌ к 
̭леду̺̀е̥у пу̦кту ̦̭̌т̬о̜к̛ ̛̭пол̽̚у̜те кл̛̹̌̏у 
[^].ʯ̸̦̌е̛̦́ ̦̭̌т̬оек ̥о̐ут ̼̍т̽ ̛̥̚е̦е̦̼ ̭ по̥о̺̽̀ к̦опок 

[Set], [+] ̛ [-]. ʦ к̌ле̦д̬̌е ̥о̙̦о ̌̚д̌т̽ ̦̭̌т̬о̜к̛ дл́ к̙̌до̐о 
д̦́ ̛̦д̛̛̏ду̌л̦̽о. ʪо̭туп̦̌ ̏о̥̚о̙̦о̭т̽ п̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌о̛̦̏̌́ 
̥̌к̛̭̥у̥ 4 пе̛̬одо̏ ̌кт̛̦̏о̜ ̬̌̍от̼ ̏ те̸е̛̦е Ϯϰ ̸̭̌о̏. 
ʿ̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌о̛̦̏̌е п̬о̵̛̭од̛т ̌̚д̛̦̌е̥ ̸̭̌̌, ко̐д̌ дол̙̦̌ 
̼̍т̽ ̌кт̛̛̬̏о̦̏̌̌ ̬̌̍от̌ ̬̌̐е̐̌т̌. ʦ̵̼од ̛̚ ̬е̛̙̥̌ 
п̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌о̛̦̏̌́ к̌ле̦д̬̌́ ̏о̥̚о̙е̦ ̦̙̌̌т̛е̥ к̦опк̛ 

п̛т̛̦̌́. 

 

Programmierung vom Kalender 

 

Bitte drüĐkeŶ “ie durĐh läŶgere )eit die [P] Taste, ;Đa. ϯ “ek.Ϳ, 
ǁähreŶd das “teuergerät eingeschaltet ist, damit wird die 

нuŶktioŶ der ǁöĐheŶtliĐheŶ PrograŵŵieruŶg aktiǀiert, ǁoďei 
früher eiŶe kurze AŶiŵatioŶ ŵit der DarstelluŶg ǀoŵ 
Ladevorgang angezeigt wird (Symboltaste und die Buchstabe P). 

ÄŶderuŶgeŶ des Wertes der jeǁeiligeŶ йiŶstelluŶg erfolgt mit den 

Symbolen [+] und [-]. “ie koŵŵeŶ zur ŶäĐhsteŶ йiŶstelluŶg  
ŶaĐhdeŵ die Taste [P] gedrüĐkt ǁird. Der ыaleŶder ǁird 
prograŵŵiert iŶ  eiŶer füŶftägigeŶ нorŵ, ǁas ďedeutet, dass Ŷur 
der erste Tag (Montag) programmiert wird und die 

aufeinanderfolgenden Arbeitstagen nur wiederholt werden (es 

giďt keiŶe MögliĐhkeit ǀoŶ iŶdiǀiduelleŶ йiŶstelluŶgeŶ für 
einzelne Tage).  Im naschten Schritt, die Programmierung wird 

separat für “aŵstag uŶd “oŶŶtag eiŶgeriĐhtet. IŶ ďeideŶ нälleŶ ist 
es ŵögliĐh, pro Tag ďis zu zwei Heizzeiten zu programmieren. Die 

Programmierung erfolgt stundenweise, und wird  in Bezug auf die 

)eit durĐhgeführt, iŶ der sie zu eiŶer eŶtspreĐheŶdeŶ нuŶktioŶ 
angebracht ist.   Um den Programmkalender zu verlassen, 

drüĐkeŶ “ie eiŶe ďelieďige Taste. 

 

нuŶkĐja ͚͛Door Optiŵuŵ” 

Funkcja AA w ustawieniach zaawansowanych A daje 

ŵożliǁość zaprograŵoǁaŶia fuŶkĐji „Door optiŵuŵ͟.   
• ͚͛+Ϭ͟ – ďrak zǁiększeŶia ďiegu ǁeŶtǇlatora przǇ ǁǇkrǇĐiu 
otwartych drzwi 

• ͚͛+ϭ͟ – zǁiększeŶie o ϭ ďiegu ǁeŶtǇlatora przǇ ǁykryciu otwartych 

drzwi 

• ͚͛+Ϯ͟ – zǁiększeŶie o Ϯ ďiegu ǁeŶtǇlatora przǇ ǁǇkrǇĐiu otǁartǇĐh 
drzwi 

DziałaŶie fuŶkĐji ͚͛Door Optiŵuŵ͟ jest zależŶe od koŶfiguraĐji 
urządzeŶia i trǇďu ǁ jakiŵ praĐuje: 
 • GdǇ urządzeŶia praĐuję ǁ oparĐiu o trǇď terŵostatu fuŶkĐja 

͚͛Door Optiŵuŵ͟ Ŷie ŵa ǁpłǇǁu Ŷa praĐę układu poŶieǁaż 
paraŵetreŵ defiŶiująĐǇŵ praĐę układu jest różŶiĐa teŵperatur i 
położeŶie drzǁi Ŷie ŵa ǁ tǇŵ ǁǇpadku zŶaĐzeŶia. 
• GdǇ urządzeŶie praĐuję ǁ oparĐiu o trǇď koŶtaktroŶu ;drzǁiͿ luď 
kontaktronu + termostatu fuŶkĐja ͚͛Door Optiŵuŵ͟ zŵieŶia ďieg 
praĐǇ ǁeŶtǇlatora. W ŵoŵeŶĐie ǁǇkrǇĐia otǁarĐia drzǁi Ŷastępuję 
zǁiększeŶie ďiegu praĐǇ ǁeŶtǇlatora o ǁartość ustaǁioŶą przǇ 
fuŶkĐji ͚͛Door Optiŵuŵ͟. W Đhǁili ǁǇkrǇĐia zaŵkŶięĐia drzǁi 

нuŶĐtioŶ ͚Door Optiŵuŵ” 

The AA function in the advanced settings A allows to program the 

"Door optimum" function. 

• ͚͛+Ϭ͟ – no increase of fan speed after door opening detection 

• ͚͛+ϭ͟ – increase by +1 of fan speed after door opening detection 

• ͚͛+Ϯ͟ – increase by +2 of fan speed after door opening detection 

нuŶĐtioŶ ͞Door Optiŵuŵ͟ depeŶdeŶt oŶ others fouŶĐtioŶs that 
were set up: 

• WheŶ deǀiĐe is ǁorkiŶg iŶ rooŵ ŵode fuŶĐtioŶ ͚͛Door Optiŵuŵ͟ 
doesŶ͛t haǀe iŶflueŶĐe oŶ paraŵeters of air ĐurtaiŶs ďeĐause oŶlǇ 
temperature parameter is relavent. 

• WheŶ deǀiĐe is ǁorkiŶg iŶ door ŵode or door + rooŵ ŵode 
fuŶĐtioŶ ͚͛Door Optiŵuŵ͟ iŶflueŶĐe oŶ paraŵeters of air ĐurtaiŶs. 
Door opening  detection is followed by increasing fan speed by the 

ǀalue that ǁas set up iŶ ͚͛Door Optiŵuŵ͟. Door ĐlosiŶg deteĐtioŶ is 
followed by reducing fan speed by the value that was set up in 

͚͛Door Optiŵuŵ͟. 

ˇу̦ќ̶̛ «Door Optimum» 

Фу̦ќ̶̛ ʤʤ ̏ ̬е̛̙̥е п̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌о̛̦̏̌́ ʤ по̏̚ол́ет ̌̚д̌т̽ 
̦̭̌т̬о̜к̛ дл́ ̴у̦к̶̛̛ «Door Optiŵuŵ». 
• «+0»- ̦ет у̏ел̸̛е̛̦́ ̭ко̬о̭т̛ ̬̺̏̌е̛̦́ ̏е̦т̛л́то̬̌ по̭ле 
по̭тупле̛̦́ ̏ ко̦т̬олле̬ ̛̭̦̐̌л̌ о̍ отк̬̼т̛̛ д̏е̛̬ 

• «+ϭ» - у̏ел̸̛е̛̦е ̭ко̬о̭т̛ ̬̺̏̌е̛̦́ ̏е̦т̛л́то̬̌ ̦̌ 
̸̦̌̚е̛̦е +ϭ по̭ле по̭тупле̛̦́ ̏ ко̦т̬олле̬ ̛̭̦̐̌л̌ о̍ 
отк̬̼т̛̛ д̏е̛̬ 

• «+2» - у̏ел̸̛е̛̦е ̦̌ +Ϯ ̸̦̌̚е̛̦́ ̭ко̬о̭т̛ ̏е̦т̛л́то̬̌ 

Фу̦ќ̶̛ «Door Optiŵuŵ» ̛̛̭̌̏̚т от ко̴̛̦̐у̶̛̛̬̌ ̬̌̐е̐̌т̌ ̛ 
̬е̛̙̥̌, ̏ кото̬о̥ о̦ ̬̌̍от̌ет: 
• Ко̐д̌ у̭т̬о̜̭т̏о ̬̌̍от̌ет ̦̌ о̭̦о̏е ̬е̛̙̥̌ «ʿо̥е̺е̛̦е», 

̴у̦ќ̶̛ «Door Optiŵuŵ» ̦е ̏л̛́ет ̦̌ ̬̌̍оту ̛̭̭те̥̼, 
по̭кол̽ку п̬̥̌̌ет̬о̥, оп̬едел̛̺̥́̀ ̬̌̍оту ̛̭̭те̥̼, 
́̏л́ет̭́ те̥пе̬̌ту̬̌, ̛ ̏ ̾то̥ ̭лу̸̌е поло̙е̛̦е д̏е̛̬ ̦е 
̛̥еет ̸̦̌̚е̛̦́. 
• Ко̐д̌ у̭т̬о̜̭т̏о ̬̌̍от̌ет ̏ ̬е̛̙̥е „ʪ̏е̛̬» ̛л̛ «ʪ̏е̛̬ + 
ʿо̥е̺е̛̦е» ̴у̦ќ̶̛ «Door Optiŵuŵ» ̏л̛́ет ̦̌ ̌л̐о̛̬т̥ 
̬̌̍от̼ ̏е̦т̛л́то̬̌. ʦ ̭лу̸̌е, е̭л̛ по̭туп̌ет ̛̭̦̐̌л о̍ 
отк̬̼т̛̛ д̏е̛̬, ̭ко̬о̭т̽ ̏е̦т̛л́то̬̌ у̏ел̸̛̛̏̌ет̭́ ̦̌ 
̸̦̌̚е̛̦е, у̭т̦̌о̏ле̦̦ое ̏ ̦̭̌т̬о̜к̵̌ ̴у̦к̶̛̛ «Door 

„Tür Optiŵuŵ '' нuŶktioŶ 

Mit der AA-Funktion in den erweiterten Einstellungen A kann die 

нuŶktioŶ "Türoptiŵuŵ" prograŵŵiert ǁerdeŶ. 
• ͚͛ +Ϭ ͛- keiŶe йrhöhuŶg der эüfterdrehzahl ŶaĐh йrkeŶŶuŶg der 
Türöffnung 

• ͚͛ +ϭ ͛- йrhöhuŶg der эüfterdrehzahl uŵ +ϭ ŶaĐh йrkeŶŶuŶg der 
TüröffŶuŶg 

• ͚͛ +Ϯ ͛- йrhöhuŶg der эüfterdrehzahl uŵ +Ϯ ŶaĐh йrkeŶŶuŶg der 
TüröffŶuŶg 

нuŶktioŶ "Türoptiŵuŵ" aďhäŶgig ǀoŶ aŶdereŶ нuŶktioŶeŶ, die 
eingerichtet wurden: 

• WeŶŶ das Gerät iŵ Raummodus arbeitet, hat die Funktion 

„TüroptiŵieruŶg͞ keiŶeŶ йiŶfluss auf die Paraŵeter der 
Luftschleier, da nur die Temperaturparameter relevant sind. 

• WeŶŶ das Gerät iŵ Türŵodus oder iŶ der Tür + ‘auŵ-Modus-

нuŶktioŶ arďeitet, kaŶŶ die TüroptiŵieruŶg die Parameter der 

эuftsĐhleier ďeeiŶflusseŶ. NaĐh der TüröffŶuŶgserkeŶŶuŶg ǁird 
die эüfterdrehzahl uŵ deŶ Wert erhöht, der uŶter "Türoptiŵuŵ" 
festgelegt ǁurde. NaĐh der TürsĐhließerkeŶŶuŶg ǁird die 
эüfterdrehzahl uŵ deŶ Wert ǀerriŶgert, der uŶter "Türoptiŵuŵ" 

festgelegt wurde. 

 



Ŷastępuję zŵŶiejszeŶie ďiegu praĐǇ ǁeŶtǇlatora o ǁartość 
ustaǁioŶą przǇ fuŶkĐji ͚͛Door Optiŵuŵ͟.  
 

Optiŵuŵ». ʦ ̭лу̸̌е, е̭л̛ по̭туп̌ет ̛̭̦̐̌л о ̌̚к̬̼т̛̛ д̏е̛̬, 
̭ко̬о̭т̽ ̏е̦т̛л́то̬̌ у̥е̦̹̽̌ет̭́ ̦̌ ̸̦̌̚е̛̦е, у̭т̦̌о̏ле̦̦ое 
̏ ̴у̦к̶̛̛ «Door Optiŵuŵ». 

Funkcja dogrzewania pomieszczenia 

нuŶkĐja Bϭ ǁ ustaǁieŶiaĐh zaaǁaŶsoǁaŶǇĐh A daje ŵożliǁość 
zaprogramowania funkcji dogrzewania pomieszczenia po 

zaŵkŶięĐiu drzǁi. Czas dogrzeǁaŶia ŵożŶa ustaǁić ǁ przedziale od 
0 do 90s.   

 

 

Extra heating time 

The B1 function in the advanced settings A enables the user to 

program the function of heating the room after the door is closed. 

The  time can be set between 0 and 90 seconds.   

ʦ̬е̥́ допол̛̦тел̦̽о̐о ̦̬̌̐е̏̌ 

Фу̦ќ̶̛ Bϭ ̏ ̬е̛̙̥е п̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌о̛̦̏̌́ ʤ по̏̚ол́ет 
пол̽̚о̏̌тел̀ ̌̚д̌т̽ ̬̏е̥́ о̍о̬̐е̏̌ по̥е̺е̛̦́ по̭ле 
̌̚к̬̼т̛́ д̏е̬е̜. ʿ̬о̥е̙уток ̬̏е̥е̛̦ ̥о̙ет ̼̍т̽ ̏ ̛̦те̬̏̌ле 
от Ϭ до ϵϬ ̭еку̦д.   

)usätzliĐhe Aufheizzeit 

Die Funktion B1 in den erweiterten Einstellungen A erŵögliĐht es 
dem Benutzer, die Funktion der Raumheizung nach dem 

“ĐhließeŶ der Tür zu prograŵŵiereŶ. Die )eit kaŶŶ zǁisĐheŶ Ϭ 
und 90 Sekunden eingestellt werden.   

Sugerowane przewody elektryczne  
• э, N : Ϯǆϭ ŵŵϮ 

• р, C : Ϯǆϭ ŵŵϮ 

• AO, GND : ϮǆϬ,ϱ ŵŵϮ LIYCY 

• )eǁŶętrzŶǇ ĐzujŶik temperatury : 2x0,5 mm2 LIYCY 

Suggested electric wires 
• э, N : Ϯǆϭ ŵŵϮ 

• р, C : Ϯǆϭ ŵŵϮ 

• AO, GND : ϮǆϬ.ϱ ŵŵϮ эIYCY 

• йǆterŶal teŵperature seŶsor: ϮǆϬ.ϱ ŵŵϮ эIYCY 

ˀеко̥е̦дуе̥̼е ̾лект̸̛̬е̭к̛е п̬о̏од̌ 
• э, N : Ϯǆϭ ̥̥Ϯ 

• р, C : Ϯǆϭ ̥̥Ϯ 

• AO, GND : ϮǆϬ.ϱ ̥̥Ϯ эIYCY 

• ʦ̼̦о̭̦о̜ д̌т̸̛к те̥пе̬̌ту̬̼: ϮǆϬ.ϱ ̥̥Ϯ эIYCY 

 

Empfohlene Durchmesser von Verdrahtung 
• э, N : Ϯǆϭ ŵŵϮ 

• р, C : Ϯǆϭ ŵŵϮ 

• AO, GND : ϮǆϬ,ϱ ŵŵϮ эIYCY 

• TürseŶsor : ϮǆϬ,ϱ ŵŵϮ эIYCY 

ыoŵuŶikaty ďłędów  
• E1 – ďłąd ĐzujŶika ǁeǁŶętrzŶego teŵperaturǇ 

 

Error messages 

• E1 – internal temperature sensor error 

. 

 

О̛̹̍о̸̦̼е ̭оо̺̍е̛̦́ 

• E1 – ̦̏ут̬е̦̦́́ о̛̹̍к̌ д̌т̸̛к̌ те̥пе̬̌ту̬̼ 

 

 

Fehlermeldungen 

• E1 – Fehler des internen Temperatursensors 

 

WyłąĐzaŶie urządzeŶia 

AďǇ ǁǇłąĐzǇć paŶel ŶależǇ przǇtrzǇŵać przǇĐisk zasilania i po 

krótkiej Đhǁili urządzeŶie się ǁǇłąĐzǇ. WłąĐzeŶie Ŷastępuje po 
dotkŶięĐiu przǇĐisku zasilaŶia. 

Switching off the device 

In order to switch off the panel, press the power supply button and 

the device will switch off after a short animation. Switching off shall 

take place after the power supply button has been pressed. 

ʦ̼кл̸̀е̛̦е у̭т̬о̜̭т̏̌ 

Что̼̍ откл̸̛̀т̽ п̦̌ел̽, уде̛̬̙̜̏̌те к̦опку п̛т̛̦̌́, ̛ по̭ле 
ко̬отко̜ ̶̛̛̛̦̥̌̌ у̭т̬о̜̭т̏о ̍удет ̼̏кл̸̀е̦о. ʦкл̸̀е̛̦е 
п̬о̵̛̭од̛т п̛̬ ̦̙̌̌т̛̛ ̦̌ к̦опку п̛т̛̦̌́. 

Das Gerät auszusĐhalteŶ 

Daŵit das Gerät ausgesĐhaltet ǁird, ďerühreŶ “ie die Poǁer-

Taste uŶd ŶaĐh eiŶer kurzeŶ AŶiŵatioŶ das Gerät ǁir 
abgeschaltet . Die Aktivierung erfolgt, wenn Sie die Power-Taste 

ďerühreŶ. 
Dane techniczne 

Typ panel sterująĐǇ, regulator 

Pomiar 

temperatury 
-ϭϬ °C ... +ϵϵ °C ; NTCϭϬы 

Oďsługa urządzeŶia 

Przyciski fizyczne klawiatury  

Ustawienia zaawansowane A: 

PrzǇtrzǇŵaŶie przǇĐiskóǁ [ ] 

przez ϱ sekuŶd przǇ ǁǇłąĐzoŶǇŵ 
urządzeŶiu 

Ustawienia zaawansowane C: 

PrzǇtrzǇŵaŶie przǇĐiskóǁ [Set] 

przez ϱ sekuŶd przǇ ǁǇłąĐzoŶǇŵ 
urządzeŶiu 
 

Funkcja kalendarza 

programowanie kalendarza 

tǇgodŶioǁego ;każdǇ dzień osoďŶe 
programowanie) 

Komunikacja protokół Modďus ‘TU 

Szyďkość 

 transmisji 
2400/4800/9600 bps 

WyjśĐia 

ϭ ǁǇjśĐie aŶalogoǁe Ϭ-10V (8 bit, Imax = 

ϮϬ ŵAͿ   Ϯ ǁǇjśĐia przekaźŶikoǁe ;ϮϱϬ 
VAC, AC1 500 VA dla 230 VAC) 

 

Zasilanie 

 

230 V AC 

Poďór ŵoĐy 1,5 VA 

WyświetlaĐz 
podśǁietlaŶǇ, grafiĐzŶǇ эCD ;ďiałe 
ŶapisǇ, Ŷieďieskie tłoͿ 

Konstrukcja ABS + plexiglas 

Technical specifications 

Type control panel, adjuster 

Temperature 

measurement 
-ϭϬ°C ... +ϵϵ°C ; NTCϭϬы 

Operation of the 

device 

Physical buttons of the keypad 

Advance settings A: 

Holding the [ ] buttons for 5 

seconds with deactivated device 

advance settings B: 

Holding the [Set] buttons for 5 seconds 

with deactivated device 

Calendar function 
Programming weekly calendar (each 

day's separate programming) 

Communication Modbus RTU protocol 

Speed of 

transmission 
2400/4800/9600 bps 

Outputs 

1 analogue output 0-10V (8 bit, Imax = 20 

mA)  2 relay outputs (250 VAC, AC1 500 VA 

for 230 VAC) 

 

Power supply 

 

230 V AC 

Power 

consumption 
1.5 VA 

Display 
backlit, graphic LCD (white captions, blue 

background) 

  ɬеɯниɱеɫкая ɫпеɰиɮикаɰия 

˃̛п ʿ̦̌ел̽ уп̬̌̏ле̛̦́, ̬е̐ул́то̬ 

ʰ̥̚е̬е̛̦е 

те̥пе̬̌ту̬̼ 
-ϭϬ ° C ... + ϵϵ ° C; NTC10K 

ˀ̌̍от̌ 

у̭т̬о̜̭т̏̌ 

Ф̸̛̛̚е̭к̛е к̦опк̛ кл̛̌̏̌ту̬̼ 

ˀ̛̭̹̬̌е̦̦̼е ̦̭̌т̬о̜к̛ ʤ: 
˄де̛̬̙̜̏̌те к̦опку [ ] около ϱ 
̭еку̦д п̛̬ ̼̏кл̸̀е̦̦о̥ ко̦т̬олле̬е  
ˀ̛̭̹̬̌е̦̦̼е ̦̭̌т̬о̜к̛ B: 

˄де̛̬̙̜̏̌те к̦опку [Set] около ϱ ̭еку̦д 
п̛̬ ̼̏кл̸̀е̦̦о̥ ко̦т̬олле̬е 

ˇу̦к̶̛̛ 
к̌ле̦д̬̌́ 

ʿ̬о̛̬̥̥̬̐̌уе̥̼̜ ̦едел̦̼̜̽ к̌ле̦д̬̌̽ ;̦̌ 
к̙̌д̼̜ де̦̽ ̛̦д̛̛̏ду̌л̦̼̽е ̦̭̌т̬о̜к̛) 

ˁоед̛̦е̛̦е ʿ̬отокол Modbus RTU 

ˁко̬о̭т̽ 
пе̬ед̸̛̌ 

2400/4800/9600 к̛̍т / ̭ 

ʦ̵̼од̼ 

ϭ ̦̌̌ло̐о̼̜̏ ̵̼̏од Ϭ-ϭϬʦ ;ϴ ̛̍т, Imax = ϮϬ ̥ʤͿ 
Ϯ ̬еле̵̜̦̼ ̵̼̏од̌ ;ϮϱϬ ʦ пе̬е̥е̦̦о̐о ток̌, 
ACϭ ϱϬϬ ʦʤ дл́ ϮϯϬ ʦ пе̬е̥е̦̦о̐о ток̌Ϳ 

ʰ̭то̸̛̦к 
п̛т̛̦̌́ 

ϮϯϬ ʦ AC пе̬е̥е̦̦о̐о ток̌ 

ʿот̬е̍л́е̥̌́ 
̥о̺̦о̭т̽ 

ϭ.ϱ ʦ*ʤ 

ʪ̛̭пле̜ 
ʧ̴̸̛̬̌е̭к̛̜ ʮК-д̛̭пле̜ ̭ под̭̏етко̜ ;̍ел̼e 

̦̌дп̛̛̭, ̛̛̭̦̜ ̴о̦Ϳ 

   Technische Daten 

Typ “teuergerät, ‘egler 

Temperaturmessung  -ϭϬ °C ... +ϵϵ °C ; NTCϭϬы 

Bedienung 

Physische Tasten der Tastatur 

Erweiterte Einstellungen A: 

Halten Sie die [ ] -Tasten 

ďei deaktiǀierteŵ Gerät ϱ 
Sekunden lang gedrüĐkt 

Voreinstellungen B: 

Halten Sie die [Set] -Tasten 

ďei deaktiǀierteŵ Gerät ϱ 
“ekuŶdeŶ laŶg gedrüĐkt 

Kalenderfunktion  

Programmierung vom 

Wochenkalender (jeden Tag 

separate Programmierung) 

Kommunikation Modbus RTU-Protokoll 

ÜďertraguŶgsgesĐhwiŶdigkeit  bis zu 38400 kb/s 

AusgäŶge 

1 Analogausgang 0-10V (8 Bit, 

Imax = 20 mA) 2 

‘elaisausgäŶge ;ϮϱϬ VAC, ϱϬϬ 
VA für ACϭ ϮϯϬ VACͿ 

Spannugsversorgung 230 V AC 

Stromverbrauch  1,5 VA 



Wymiary (S x W x 

G) 
86 mm x 86 mm x 17 mm 

MoŶtaż 
ǁ staŶdardoǁej puszĐe iŶstalaĐǇjŶej ØϲϬ 
Ŷa uĐhǁǇĐie ŵoŶtażoǁǇŵ 

Masa 150 g  

 

    

Structure ABS + Plexiglas 

Dimensions (W x H 

x D) 
86 mm x 86 mm x 17 mm 

Installation 
iŶ a staŶdard ØϲϬ ŵouŶtiŶg ďoǆ oŶ a 
mounting bracket 

Weight 150 g  

    

 

ʺ̌те̛̬̌л 
̛̐̚ото̏ле̛̦́ 

AB“ пол̛̥е̬ + о̬̭̐текло 

ˀ̥̌̚е̬̼ ;ˌ ̵ 
ʦ ̵ ʧͿ ϴϲ ̥̥ ̵ ϴϲ ̥̥ ̵ ϭϳ ̥̥ 

ʺо̦т̙̌ 
̏ ̭т̦̌д̬̌т̦о̜ ØϲϬ ̥о̦т̙̦̌о̜ ко̬о̍ке ̦̌ 
̥о̦т̙̦̌о̥ к̬о̦̹те̜̦е 

ʦе̭ 15Ϭ ̐  

    

Anzeige 
podśǁietlaŶǇ, grafiĐzŶǇ эCD 
;ďiałe ŶapisǇ, Ŷieďieskie tłoͿ 

Ausfertigung ABS + plexiglas 

Abmessungen (B x H x T) 86 mm x 86 mm x 17 mm 

Montage 
“taŶdard йiŶďaudose ØϲϬ ŵit 
MoŶtageďügel 

Gewicht 150 g  

    

 
SCрйMAT йэйыT‘YC)NY/йэйCT‘IC DIAG‘AM/ЭЛʫК˃ˀʰˋʫˁКʰʫ ˁˈʫʺЫ/йэйыT‘ISCрй SCрAэTPэÄNй 

 
 
 
 
 

PL  

1- zasilanie 230V - 50Hz  

2 - ǁǇłąĐzŶik głóǁŶǇ, ďezpieĐzŶiki  
3 - WING W100-200 EC  

4 - sterownik HMI WING HY 

5 - siłoǁŶik zaǁoru 

 

EN  

1- supply: 230V - 50Hz  

2- main switch, fuses  

3- WING W100-200 EC  

4 - controller HMI WING HY 

5 - valve actuator 

 

RU  

1- п̛т̛̦̌е: ϮϯϬ ʦ - ϱϬʧ̶ 

2- ̐л̦̼̜̌̏ ̼̏кл̸̀̌тел̽, п̬едо̵̛̬̦̌тел̛  

3- WING W100-200 EC   

4 - ко̦т̬олле̬ HMI WING HY 

5 - ˁе̬̏оп̛̬̏од ̏од̦́о̐о кл̌п̦̌̌ 

DE   

1- Versorgung 230V - 50Hz  

2-Hauptschalter, Sicherungen  

3 - WING W100-200 EC 

4 - Steuerer HMI WING HY 

5 - Ventil mit Stellmotor 

 

 



SCHEMAT MONTAŻOWY/INSTALATION DIAGRAM/ʺОʻ˃АʮʻАЯ ˁˈʫʺА/ANSCHLUSSPLAN 

 

 
 

PL: W Đelu praǁidłoǁego podłąĐzeŶia elektrǇĐzŶego proszę odŶieść się do sĐheŵatóǁ połąĐzeń elektrǇĐzŶǇĐh kurtǇŶ WING йC.  
EN: For proper electrical installation please refer to the electric wiring diagrams of air curtain WING EC  

RU: ʪл́ п̛̬̌̏л̦̽о̐о ̾лект̸̛̬е̭ко̐о подкл̸̀е̛̦́, по̙̌лу̜̭т̌ о̬̍̌т̛те̭̽ к ̵̭е̥̥̌ ̾лект̸̛̬е̭к̵̛ ̶епе̜ ̏о̚ду̹̦̼е ̌̏̚е̭̼ 
WING EC.  

DE: Um die elektrische VerďiŶduŶg korrekt durĐhzuführeŶ, ďitte das “Đheŵa der elektrisĐheŶ VerďiŶduŶg für WING йC-VorhäŶge 
benutzen.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Normy i standardy/Norms and standards/̦о̬̥̼ ̛ ̭т̦̌д̬̌т̼/ Normen und Standards 

  

    
 

 

PL: WǇkorzǇstaŶie zaaǁaŶsoǁaŶǇĐh teĐhŶologii i ǁǇsoki staŶdard jakośĐi ŶaszǇĐh produktóǁ jest efekteŵ Điągłego rozǁoju ŶaszǇĐh 
produktóǁ. ) tego ǁzględu ŵogą pojaǁić się różŶiĐe ŵiędzǇ załąĐzoŶą dokuŵeŶtaĐją a fuŶkĐjoŶalŶośĐią Państǁa urządzeŶia. Dlatego 

prosiŵǇ o zrozuŵieŶie tego, że zaǁarte ǁ Ŷiej daŶe, rǇsuŶki i opisǇ Ŷie ŵogą ďǇć podstaǁą żadŶǇĐh roszĐzeń praǁŶǇĐh. EN: The use of 

advanced technology and high quality standard of our products is the result of continuous development of our products. For this 

reason, there may be differences between attached documentation and functionality of your device. Therefore please understand that 

the data contained in it, drawings and descriptions cannot be the basis for any legal claims. RU: ʰ̭пол̽̚о̛̦̏̌е пе̬едо̵̼̏ 
те̵̦оло̛̜̐ ̛ ̼̭̏ок̵̛ ̭т̦̌д̬̌то̏ к̸̌е̭т̏̌ ́̏л́ет̭́ ̬е̚ул̽т̌то̥ ̦еп̬е̬̼̦̏о̐о ̛̬̌̏̚т̛́ ̦̹̌е̜ п̬одук̶̛̛. ʿо ̾то̜ п̸̛̛̬̦е, 
̥о̐ут ̼̍т̽ ̦е̍ол̛̹̽е ̬̌̚л̸̛̛́ ̥е̙ду п̛̬ло̙е̦̦о̜ доку̥е̦т̶̛̌е̜ ̛ ̴у̦к̶̛о̦̌л̦̽о̭т̽̀ у̭т̬о̜̭т̏̌. ʿо̾то̥у, по̙̌лу̜̭т̌,  
п̛̛̬̥те ̏о ̛̛̦̥̦̏̌е, ̸то д̦̦̼̌е, ̭оде̛̬̙̺̌е̭́ ̏ доку̥е̦т̶̛̛̌, ̸е̬те̛̙ ̛ оп̛̛̭̦̌́ ̦е ̥о̐ут ̼̍т̽ о̭̦о̛̦̏̌е̥ дл́ к̌к̵̛-

л̛̍о ̛̬̀д̸̛е̭к̵̛ п̬ете̛̦̜̚. DE: Der йiŶsatz fortgesĐhritteŶer TeĐhŶologieŶ uŶd hohe Qualität uŶserer Produkte resultiert aus 
stäŶdiger йŶtǁiĐkluŶg uŶserer Produkte. Aus dieseŵ GruŶd köŶŶeŶ AďǁeiĐhuŶgeŶ zǁisĐheŶ der ŵitgelieferteŶ DokuŵeŶtatioŶ uŶd 
der нuŶktioŶalität Ihres Geräts auftreteŶ. Daher ďitteŶ ǁir uŵ VerstäŶdŶis für die TatsaĐhe, dass die dariŶ eŶthalteŶeŶ DateŶ, 

Zeichnungen und BeschreiďuŶgeŶ ŶiĐht zur GruŶdlage ǀoŶ ‘eĐhtsaŶsprüĐheŶ geŵaĐht ǁerdeŶ köŶŶeŶ. 
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